New measurements 494 45 539
Financial assumptions 125 9 134
Payments effectuated by the plan (2,358) (11) (2,369)
Present value of obligations at December 31, 2018 1,190 175 1,365

New measurements 1,501 101 1,602
Financial assumptions 57 8 65
Payments effectuated by the plan (198) (17) (215)
Present value of obligations at December 31, 2019 2,550 267 2,817

12.2.3. Main assumptions used in the actuarial calculation

The principal actuarial assumptions, used to determine the obligations for defined long-term

benefits, are as follows:

  Bond Bank Seniority premiums

  2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount rate (%) 2.02% 5.75% 2.02% 2.68%

Annual salary increases rate (%)

N/A N/A

1.5%

  5.0%

Annual inflation rate (%) LP

2019: 3.8%
2020 and Sgtes:

3.0%

2018: 3.5%
2019 and Sgtes: 3.0%

3.0%

3.50%

12.2.4. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis (2019 and 2018) of 0.50% in the discount rate, inflation rate and salary increase:

2019

 Bond Bank Seniority premium
 Discount rate Discount rate Salary increase

 Increase
+0.50%

Discount -0.50%
Increase

+0.5%
Discount

-0.5%
Increase

+0.5%
Discount

-0.5%
Current value of the obligation 2,545 2,553 258 278 278 258
Variation due to sensitivity in the variables 4 (4) 9 (10) (10) 9

2018

 Bond Bank Seniority premium
 Discount rate Discount rate Salary increase

 Increase
+0.50%

Discount -0.50%
Increase

+0.5%
Discount

-0.5%
Increase

+0.5%
Increase

-0.5%
Current value of the obligation 1,187 1,193 169 181 181 169
Variation due to sensitivity in the variables 3 (3) 6 (6) (6) 6

12.3. Post-employment benefits

12.3.1. Reconciliation of post-employment benefit

The post-employment benefit corresponds to the pension retirement bonus of the Directors of

Grupo SURA.

The movement of benefits to employees is as follows:

 Retirement
benefits

Retirement
pension

Total

Present value of obligations at January 1, 2018 24,144 71 24,215

Cost of present service 771 7 778
Income or (expenses) from interest 1,330 5 1,335
Actuarial gains or losses due to changes in: Financial assumptions - 17 17
Actuarial gains or losses due to changes in: Actuarial assumptions (344) - (344)
Present value of obligations at December 31, 2018 25,901 100 26,001

Cost of the present service 905 10 915
Income or (expenses) by interest 1,526 6 1,532
Actuarial gains or losses due to changes in: Financial assumptions 1,673 65 1,738
Actuarial gains or losses due to changes in: Actuarial assumptions - - -
Payments effectuated by the plan  (18) (18)
Present value of obligations at December 31, 2019 30,005 163 30,168

 December 2019 December 2018

Passive balance 30,168 26,001
Assets of the plan (29,705) (12,647)
Net Liabilities 463 13,354

The main actuarial assumptions, used to determine the obligations, for the defined benefit plans,
are as follows:

  2019 2018

Discount rate (%) 5.33% 5.89%

Annual salary increase rate (%) 4,80% 4,69%

Annual inflation rate (%) 3.20% 3.20%

For the post-employment benefit passive discount, the zero-coupon rate of Colombian bonds is
taken into account.

12.3.2. Sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the effects of variation of the inflation rate and of the discount rate:

Retirement bonus

2019

Discount rate
 Current value of

benefits
% Variation

Cost of the
current service

Current study  30,005  905
1% increase in the discount rate  29,955 -0,17% 902
1% reduction in the discount rate  30,054 0,17% 907

Rate of inflation
Current value of

benefits
% Variation

Cost of the
current service

[…]

generate on its results, so that it can determine whether it is advisable to develop hedging strategies
with financial derivatives to mitigate their volatility.

During 2019, Grupo SURA closed hedge derivatives on foreign currency debts which generated
volatility in the company's results, but which thanks to these new hedges were mitigated in a year
of great variations in market conditions.

For further details on financial debt and derivatives, see Note 6.1 "Financial Assets" and Note 6.2
"Financial Liabilities".

Sensitivity analysis

The following is a sensitivity analysis that seeks to estimate the impact generated by changes in
the exchange rate on the Company's dollar liabilities and financial derivatives; and as such, on the
Company's pre-tax earnings.
These sensitivities are performed taking into account simulated variations of +/- 10% in the peso-
dollar exchange rate against its closing value in 2018 and 2019; and represent the amounts on
which pre-tax earnings would be impacted, should such movement occur.

Exchange rate sensitivities

MRT 3,277.14
Impact on pre-tax income 2019 versus +10%

change in exchange rate
Impact on pre-tax income 2019 versus -10%

change in exchange rate

Financial Liabilities (55,000) 55,000

Derivatives 37,125 (37,882)

Total (17,875) (17,118)

Figures in millions of pesos, with a cut-off date of December 31, 2019..

Exchange rate sensitivities

MRT 3,249.75
Impact on pre-tax income 2018 versus +10%

change in exchange rate
Impact on pre-tax income 2018 versus -10%

change in exchange rate

Financial Liabilities (55,460) 55,460

Derivatives 22,579 (23,087)

Total (32,881) 32,373
Figures in millions of pesos, with a cut-off date of December 31, 2018.

Additionally, in order to estimate the impact that a variation in the interest rate would have on the
valuation of the derivatives, a sensitivity of +/- 10 BP in the interest rate in pesos was carried out,
giving the following results:

Interest Rate Sensitivities

MRT 3,277.14
Impact on Pre-tax Income 2019 versus

+10PB variation in the interest rate
Impact on Pre-tax Income 2019 vs. -10PB

variation in the interest rate

Derivatives 5,157 (5,198)

Total 5,157 (5,198)

Figures in millions of pesos, with a cut-off date of December 31, 2019.   .

Interest Rate Sensitivities

MRT 3,249.75
Impact on Pre-tax Income 2018 versus

+10PB variation in the interest rate
Impact on Pre-tax Income 2018 vs. -10PB

variation in the interest rate

Derivatives 2,518 (2,535)

Total 2,518 (2,535)

2018 Figures in millions of pesos, with a cut-off date of December 31, 2018.   .

1.3 Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk refers to the Company's ability to generate the resources necessary to meet its
obligations and the operation of its business.

In order to manage this risk, Grupo SURA focuses its actions within the framework of a short- and
long-term liquidity management strategy in accordance with the policies and guidelines issued by
the Board of Directors and Senior Management, which include both conjunctural and structural
aspects, in order to ensure that the obligations acquired are met, under the conditions initially
agreed and without incurring additional costs. Likewise, it follows up on cash flow in the short term